#### 503722480 03/04/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3769121

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GARETT M. LESKOWITZ	07/23/2013
GREGORY MCFEETORS	07/23/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NANALYSIS CORP.
Street Address:	4500-5TH STREET NE
Internal Address:	BAY 4
City:	CALGARY, AB
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	T2E 7C3

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13761958

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)286-8199

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: maryelizabethzaldivar@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: **MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC** 

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 13706

Address Line 4: RESEARCH TRIANGLE PK, NORTH CAROLINA 27709

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	038666-000083A
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL G. JOHNSTON
SIGNATURE:	/michael g. johnston/
DATE SIGNED:	03/04/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed\_Assignment#page2.tif source=Executed\_Assignment#page3.tif source=Executed\_Assignment#page4.tif source=Executed\_Assignment#page5.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 037895 FRAME: 0172** 503722480

#### CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS the parties hereto are the parties to an Assignment of Patent Application (the "Prior Assignment") executed on March 6, 2012 in favour of NANALYSIS CORPORATION:

AND WHEREAS the foregoing NANALYSIS CORPORATION and the undersigned NANALYSIS CORP. are the same legal entity;

AND WHEREAS the parties wish to confirm and supplement the foregoing Assignment; NOW THEREFORE in consideration of ten dollars, the agreements and premises set out herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

Garett M. LESKOWITZ, whose complete address is 96 Coventry Circle NE, Calgary, AB, Canada, T3K 4Y8 – previously of 7506 Hunterburn Hill NW, Calgary, AB, Canada, T2K 4S6; and

**Gregory MCFEETORS**, whose complete address is 9216 – 5<sup>th</sup> Street SE, Calgary, AB, Canada, T2J 1K5,

(hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Assignors") agree and confirm that we have sold, assigned and transferred to

NANALYSIS CORP. (hereinafter the "Assignee"), referred to in the Prior Assignment as NANALYSIS CORPORATION, and whose complete address is Bay 4, 4500- 5<sup>th</sup> Street NE, Calgary, AB, Canada, T2E 7C3,

all our right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under:

- our invention(s) relating to POLE PIECE as described and/or claimed in United States Patent Application No. US13/761,958 filed on February 7, 2013 and International Patent Application No. PCT/CA2013/050095, filed on February 7, 2013, both claiming priority from the United States Patent Application No. US61/597,430 filed on February 10, 2012.
- (2) all improvements, including but not limited to modifications, additions, substitutions, derivatives, and deletions to said invention(s);
- the above-identified applications in (1) and all International (PCT) applications and national phase applications claiming priority thereto;
- (4) all other applications for Letters Patent in any country throughout the world for said invention(s) and improvements, including but not limited to all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, renewal, reissue, and substitute applications;
- (5) all Convention or Treaty rights derived from any of said applications, including without limitation, all rights of priority in Canada and the United States of America in and to said applications; and
- the full and complete right to file applications for intellectual property protection in the name of the Assignee, or in my/our names at the Assignee's election, on said invention(s) and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

Page 1 of 5

For the ASSIGNOR, Garett M. LESKOWITZ:
SIGNED at Calgan, AB, Canada, this 3 day of July , 20/3
Warth M. Like (Signature)
Name: Garett M. LESKOWITZ
STATEMENT OF WITNESS:
I. <u>Tate R. Reeder</u> , declare that I was personally present and (Name of Witness)
did see Garett M. LESKOWITZ duly sign and execute the above assignment.
State of City of Calgary  Gountry of Province of Alberta
On this day of, 20/3 before me personally appeared Garett M. LESKOWITZ, personally known to me or proven on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person executed the instrument.
Notary: Public (signature and stamp) Tete RisiReeder
(Print Name)
My commission expires: NIA - Lawyer
Tate Reeder Notary Public 269 Douglas Park Blvd. S.E. Calgary, Alberta T2Z 2R2 403-389-7997

Page 3 of 5

	For the ASSIGNOR, Gregory MCFEETORS:
	SIGNED at Colgary, Alberta, Canada , this 3 day of July , 2013
	(Signature)
	Name: Gregory MCFEETORS
	STATEMENT OF WITNESS:
	I, Tate R. Reeder , declare that I was personally present and
	did see Gregory MCFEETORS duly sign and execute the above assignment.
4	State of City of Colgary  Country of Province of Alberta
_	On this 23 day of, 2013, before me personally Gregory MCFEETORS, personally known to me or proven on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person executed the instrument.
	Notary Public (Signature and stamp)
	Tate Releaser
	(Print Name)
	My commission expires: N/A - Lawyer
	Tate Reeder Notary Public 269 Douglas Park Blvd. <b>S.E.</b> Calgary, Alberta T2 <b>Z 2R2</b> 403-389-7997

Page 4 of 5

For said consideration, we agree, upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all further instruments, including but not limited to further applications for Letters Patent, and to promptly and diligently take any and all actions as may be requested by the Assignee to obtain further intellectual property registration or protection for the said invention(s), and any improvement thereto, and acknowledge and agree that all rights therein shall vest in the Assignee, its successors and assigns, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment had not been made.

The undersigned confirm that the name NANALYSIS CORPORATION used in the Prior Assignment, was a typographical error, and the assignee of the Prior Assignment was and is the same body corporate as the undersigned NANALYSIS CORP. The parties hereby restate and confirm the contents of Prior Assignment, save and except the aforesaid confirmation of the true and correct ASSIGNEE.

The undersigned hereby grants to the firm of **MBM Intellectual Property Law LLP** whose complete address is 700 - 700 West Pender Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 1G8, Canada, the power to insert on this assignment any further information and/or correct any clerical error in the information pertaining to the referenced application above, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the patent legislation for recordation of this document.

In addition, the Assignors will, at the request of the Assignee, promptly execute and deliver to the Assignee or cause to be executed and delivered to the Assignee any and all documents required by the Assignee to fully and properly vest the aforementioned rights in the Assignee.

Now therefore the Assignee and the Assignor have executed this Confirmatory Assignment on the dates indicated below.

[CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE]

Page 2 of 5

For the	ASSIGNEE:		
NANALY	YSIS CORP. hereby accepts the foregoing	Assignment.	
SIGNED	at Calgary, All Canada (city, state, country)	_, this <u>23</u> day of <u>J/</u>	, 20 <u>/_</u> 3
1	(Signature) Sean Krakiwsky		
Title:	<u>(E9</u>		
!			
STATEME	NT OF WITNESS:		
1, Tate	e R. Reeder (Name of Witness) Sean Krakiwsky	_, declare that I was person	ally present and
did see	Sean Krakiwsky	duly sign and execute th	e above assignment.
State of	1 City of Calgary of Province of Alberta		
Country C	of Province of Alberta		
On this Sean krak	s 23 day of July wsky personally known to me or	20 <u>/2</u> , before me pers proven on the basis of sat	onally appeared isfactory evidence
<u>th</u> at he e	<ul> <li>person whose name is subscribed to the executed the same in his capacity, and executed the instrument.</li> </ul>		
Natow/II	fulli Trimotum and stamp		
Notary A	ublic(signature and stamp)  Recler		
(Print Na			
•	mission expires: NIA - Langer		
: :			
Te	ate Reeder otary Public		
26	69 Douglas Park Blvd. S.⊏.		Page <b>5</b> of <b>5</b>
Ca 40	Calgary, Alberta T2Z 2R2 03-389-7997		

**RECORDED: 03/04/2016** 

PATENT REEL: 037895 FRAME: 0177